

No. 97-2303

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 1997

THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,

Petitioner,

-against-

HERMAN EWING and GABRIELA SLOANE,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

Erich Grosz
Rua Kelly
Counsel for Respondents
Stanford Law School
Stanford, California
(650) 497-1322

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Opinions Below 1

Statement of Jurisdiction 1

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes Involved 2

Statement of the Case 2

Summary of the Argument 7

Argument:

I. THE DEFERENCE TO THE MILITARY'S DECISIONS IN THE REALM OF NATIONAL DEFENSE IS INAPPROPRIATE IN THIS CASE, WHICH INVOLVES VIOLATIONS OF EQUAL PROTECTION AND FREEDOM OF SPEECH. 9

II THE "DON'T ASK, DON'T TELL" LAW, WHICH VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE BECAUSE IT IS MOTIVATED BY FEAR, IS NOT RATIONALLY RELATED TO MILITARY READINESS, AND TARGETS A WLNERABLE CLASS OF PEOPLE FOR DISCRIMINATION. 14

A. THE "DON'T ASK, DON'T TELL" LAW SHOULD BE SUBJECTED TO STRICT SCRUTINY ANALYSIS. 14

1. Homosexuals share every single trait that defines a suspect class; thus, all policies that discriminate on the basis of sexual orientation deserve strict scrutiny. 16

2. Strict scrutiny of laws that classify on the basis of sexual identity would reflect the history and tradition of equal protection. 19

3. The "Don't Ask, Don't Tell" law fails strict scrutiny because it is not narrowly tailored to serve a compelling governmental interest. 21

B. THE "DON'T ASK, DON'T TELL" LAW CANNOT EVEN WITHSTAND RATIONALITY REVIEW, BECAUSE IT IS DRIVEN BY ANTI-GAY ANIMUS AND HAS NO RATIONAL RELATIONSHIP TO THE GOAL OF "MILITARY READINESS." 23

1. While the stated purpose of military readiness is legitimate, it is not the real purpose of the "Don't Ask, Don't Tell" law;

	<u>the actual goal is to eradicate homosexuality in the military.</u>	25
2.	<u>Even if this Court assumes that banning homosexual conduct promotes military readiness, such conduct only results in dismissal under the policy if the soldier is "gay"; thus, the policy does not ban conduct, but homosexuality.</u>	29
3.	<u>There is no rational nexus between military readiness and homosexuality.</u>	31
III.	SECTION 654(B) (2) OF THE "DON'T ASK, DON'T TELL" POLICY IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONTENT-BASED RESTRICTION ON SPEECH AND, HENCE, VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT.	33
A.	THE "DON'T ASK, DON'T TELL" POLICY PUNISHES SPEECH BASED ON ITS CONTENT, AND CANNOT SURVIVE STRICT SCRUTINY ANALYSIS.	34
1.	<u>The "Don't Ask, Don't Tell" law is a content-based speech regulation, because it suppresses and wishes factual statements of identity based solely on their content.</u>	34
2.	<u>Content-based restrictions like Petitioner's policy receive the strictest judicial scrutiny, results in a presumption of unconstitutionality.</u>	36
3.	<u>Petitioner's speech resulation does not serve any comwellins sovernment interest.</u>	37
4.	<u>This speech resulation, which is both overinclusive and underinclusive, is not narrowly tailored to the government's asserted interest.</u>	39
5.	<u>The mere fact that the law creates a rebuttable presumption to punish the speech, rather than a ban on the speech, cannot redeem its unconstitutionality.</u>	41
B.	NEITHER MITCHELL'S "SPEECH-AS-EVIDENCE" DOCTRINE NOR RENTON'S "SECONDARY EFFECTS" DOCTRINE APPLY TO THIS CONTENT-BASED SPEECH REGULATION.	43
1.	<u>The "secondary effects" justification for speech restrictions does not apply here; it is limited to less-protected categories of speech, and cannot be invoked when the speech</u>	

	<u>does not cause the alleged nesative effects.</u>	43
2.	<u>The Mitchell doctrine, allowing use of speech as evidence of Proscribed conduct, does not apply to speech where no conduct has already been established to have occurred.</u>	45
3.	<u>Even if Mitchell did apply, this speech would be used as evidence to iustify punishment of a status or propensity, somethins which this Court's decision in Robinson disallows.</u>	47
CONCLUSION		49
APPENDIX A:	RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.	A-1
APPENDIX B:	RELEVANT FEDERAL STATUTORY PROVISIONS	A-2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Able v. United States, 880 F. Supp. 968 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)
 16, 30

Arkansas Writers Project, Inc. v. Rasland, 481 U.S. 221
 (1987). 37, 39

Ben-Shalom v. Marsh, 703 F. Supp. 1372 (E.D. Wis. 1990). .16

Bolling v. Sharpe, 347 U.S. 497 (1954). 14

Boos v. Barry, 485 U.S. 312 (1988). 45

Bottoms v. Bottoms, 457 S.E. 2d 102 (Va. 1995). 17

Bowers v. Hardwick, 478 U.S. 186 (1986).24

Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U.S. 483 (1954). 21

Cammermeyer v. Aspin, 850 F. Supp. 910 (W.D. Wash. 1994)
 16, 26

Chappell v. Wallace, 462 U.S. 296 (1983). 10

Crais v. Boren, 429 U.S. 190 (1976).15

Dahl v. Secretary of the United States Navy, 830 F. Supp.
 1319 (E.D. Cal. 1993).16

Department of Agriculture v. Moreno, 413 U.S. 528 (1973). 38

Forsyth County, Georgia v. Nationalist Movement, 505 U.S.
 123 (1992). 41

Frontiero v. Richardson, 411 U.S. 677 (1973). 16

F.S. Rovster Guano Co. v. Virsinia, 253 U.S. 412 (1920). .23

General Media Communications v. Cohen, 131 F.3d 273
 (2d Cir. 1997). 13

Goldman v. Weinberser, 475 U.S. 503 (1986).9, 12, 13

Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong, 426 U.S. 88 (1976).15

Hartmann v. Stone, 68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995). . 10, 11, 12

Heffron v. International Society for Krishna Consciousness,
 452 U.S. 640 (1981).35

Hernandez v. Texas, 347 U.S. 475 (1954).15

<u>Holmes v. California Army National Guard</u> , 124 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 1997).30, 48
<u>Korematsu v. United States</u> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).15, 16
<u>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</u> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).33
<u>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services</u> , No. 96-568, 1998 U.S. Lexis 1599 (March 4, 1998).	22
<u>Palmore v. Sidoti</u> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).	21, 28, 29
<u>Plyler v. Doe</u> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).	16
<u>Police Dept. v. Mosley</u> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).	36
<u>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</u> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).36
<u>Reno v. ACLU</u> , 117 S. Ct. 2329 (1997).	37, 39, 42
<u>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</u> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).44
<u>Richenberg v. Perry</u> , 97 F.3d 256 (8th Cir. 1996).	46
<u>Robinson v. California</u> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).47, 48
<u>Romer v. Evans</u> , 116 S. Ct. 1620 (1996).	23, 24, 38
<u>Rowland v. Mad River Local School District, Montsomerv County, Ohio</u> , 730 F.2d 444 (6th Cir. 1985).	17
<u>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Board</u> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).	35
<u>Steffan v. Aspin</u> , 8 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1993).16
<u>Steffan v. Perry</u> , 41 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1994).	10, 16
<u>Terminiello v. Chicago</u> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).38
<u>Thomasson v. Perry</u> , 90 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 117 S. Ct. 358 (1997).46
<u>Thorne v. United States Department of Defense</u> , 945 F. Supp. 924 (E.D. Va. 1996).43
<u>United States v. Carolene Products</u> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).15
<u>United States v. Virsinia</u> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).	15
<u>Watkins v. United States Army</u> , 847 F.2d 1329 (9th Cir. 1988)	16

<u>Watkins v. United States Army</u> , 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989)	16
<u>Williamson v. Lee Optical Co.</u> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	15
<u>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</u> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993)	45

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I	passim
U.S. Const. amend V	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	passim

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. Section 654 (1994)	passim
10 U.S.C. Section 893 (1994)	22
10 U.S.C. Section 920 (1994)	22
10 U.S.C. Section 925 (1994)	22
10 U.S.C. Section 934 (1994)	22

GOVERNMENT DOCUMENTS

Department of Defense Directive No. 1332.30 at 2-2	33, 34
G.A.O., <u>Defense Force Management: DOD's Policy on Homosexuality</u> (1992)	27
<u>Policy Implications of Lifting the Ban on Homosexuals in the Military: Hearing before the House Comm. On Armed Services, 103rd Cong., 1st Sess. 337 (1993)</u>	28
Rand, <u>National Defense Research Institute, Sexual Orientation and U.S. Military Personnel Policy: Options and Assessment</u> (1993)	27
<u>Report To The Board Appointed to Prepare and Submit Recommendations To the Secretary Of The Naw For The Revision of Policies, Procedures, and Directives Dealing With Homosexuals</u> (1988)	26

SECONDARY SOURCES

Elsa C. Arnett, <u>Gay Americans Make Gains, But Still See Barriers</u> , New Orleans Times-Picayune, April 5, 1998, at A24	18
---	----

William E. Clayton, Jr., <u>Calls to Congressmen Oppose Lifting Gay Ban; Area Rews Say That's How They Feel, Too</u> , Houston Gazette, January 29, 1993, at A16.	25
<u>Concern Over AIDS Helps Rights Unit</u> , N.Y. Times, May 3, 1987, Section 1 at 43, col. 1.	19
Richard N. Goodwin, <u>Under Fire, They're Good Soldiers and Bad</u> , February 1, 1993, L.A. Times, at B7.	31
Jane Gross, <u>Naw is Ursed to Root Out Lesbians Despite Abilities</u> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 2, 1990, at A24.	18
Martin Kasindorf, <u>At Base Fear Is Order Of Day</u> , Newsday, January 30, 1993, at 7.	18
<u>Note, An Arsument for the Application of Equal Protection Heightened Scrutiny to Classifications Based on Homosexuality</u> , 57 S. Cal. L. Rev. 797 (1984).	19
C. Dixon Osburn, <u>A Policy in Desperate Search of a Rationale: The Military's Policy on Lesbians, Gays and Bisexuals</u> , 64 UMKS L. Rev. (1995).	27, 28
Randy Shilts, <u>Conduct Unbecoming: Gays and Lesbians in the U.S. Military</u> (1994).	17, 28
Cass R. Sunstein, <u>Essay: Sexual Orientation and the Constitution: A Note on the Relationship Between Due Process and Equal Protection</u> , 55 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1161 (1988)	20
<u>Thurmond on Homosexuality</u> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 2, 1986, at A6	19
Tim Weiner, <u>Military Discharges of Homosexuals Soar</u> , N.Y. Times, April 7, 1998, at A21.	42

No. 97-2303
